C-19-0642 Tracking No. 19060216

### AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between Cellco Partnership, dba Verizon Wireless, 1 Verizon Place, Alpharetta, GA 30004-8510 (hereinafter "Contractor") and City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission, (hereinafter "Owners"), for the purpose of amending the Contract dated December 3, 2012, executed under City Resolution No. A-87092, and County Contract C-12-0703, dated December 18, 2012, and executed by the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission, on January 7, 2013, for Wireless Voice Service (Cell Phones), Wireless Broadband Service, Accessories and Equipment, which is made a part hereof by this reference.

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is August 1, 2012 through October 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended by City Resolution No. A-90101, executed by the City on December 6, 2016, and by County Contract C-16-0664 executed by the County Board on November 15, 2016, and executed by the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission on November 8, 2016, to extend the original Contract term from August 1, 2016 through June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereby extend the Contract from July 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS the expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this extension shall not exceed \$300,000.00 without prior approval by the City of Lincoln; and

WHEREAS the expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this extension shall not exceed \$40,000.00 without prior approval by the Lancaster County Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS the expenditures for City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the term of this extension shall not exceed \$10,000.00 without prior approval by the Public Building Commission; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the Contract, under City Resolution No. A-87092 and County Contract No. C-12-0703, all amendments thereto, and stated herein the parties agree as follows:

- 1) The parties hereby extend the Contract from July 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019.
- The expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this extension shall not exceed \$300,000.00 without prior approval by the City of Lincoln.
- The expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this extension shall not exceed \$40,000.00 without prior approval by the Lancaster County Board of Commissioners
- 4) The expenditures for City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the term of this extension shall not exceed \$10,000.00 without prior approval by the Public Building Commission.
- 5) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment. This Amendment shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of signatures

Vendor Signature Page
City of Lincoln Signature Page
Lancaster County Signature Page
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Signature Page

on:

## **Vendor Signature Page**

Please sign, date and return within 1 day of receipt.

Mail to: City/County Purchasing Attn: Lori L. Irons 440 So. 8th St., Ste. 200

Lincoln, NE 68508

Or email to: Ilirons@lincoln.ne.gov

Company Name:	Cellco Partnership DBA Name: Verizon Wireless	
By: (Please Sign)	For Told	
By: (Please Print)	Todd Laccisano	
Title:	VP - Contract Management	
Company Address:	One Verizon Way Basking Ridge, NJ 07920	
Company Phone & Fax:	Phone: 402-473-6693 Fax: 402-473-6986	
E-Mail Address:	Kelli.Zavala@vzw.com	
Date	8/14/2019	
Contact Person for Orders or Service	Kelli Zavala	
Contact Phone Number	402-473-6693	

## **City of Lincoln Signature Page**

\_\_\_\_\_

## 

### **EXECUTION BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA**

ATTEST:	
City Clerk	
	CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA
	Leirion Gaylor Baird, Mayor
	Ammerical by Eventities Order No.
	Approved by Executive Order No
	dated

C-19-0642 Tracking No. 19060216

## **Lancaster County Signature Page**

### **EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA**

Contract Approved as to Form:	The Board of County Commissioners of Lancaster, Nebraska
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney	
	dated

# City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Signature Page

## EXECUTION BY LINCOLN-LANCASTER COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION

ATTEST:	10  0 m
Jellong R. Jehnsontiles	Garage Mer
Public Building Commission Attorney	Chairperson, Public Building Commission
	dated

## STATE OF NEBRASKA SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT

PAGE 1 of 2	ORDER DATE 06/06/19	
BUSINESS UNIT 65060014	BUYER DIANNA GILLILAND (AS)	
VENDOR NUMBER: 2036008		
VENDOR ADDRESS:		
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP DBA VERIZON WIRELESS ATTN TAX DEPARTMENT 1 VERIZON PL ALPHARETTA GA 30004-8510		

State Purchasing Bureau 1526 K Street, Suite 130 Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500 Fax: (402) 471-2089

CONTRACT NUMBER 53233 04

THE CONTRACT PERIOD IS:

### **JULY 01, 2019 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2019**

THIS SERVICE CONTRACT HAS BEEN AMENDED PER THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

THIS CONTRACT IS NOT AN EXCLUSIVE CONTRACT TO FURNISH THE SERVICES SHOWN BELOW, AND DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE PURCHASE OF SIMILAR SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES.

THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF THIS CONTRACT BEYOND THE TERMINATION DATE WHEN MUTUALLY AGREEABLE TO THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR AND THE STATE OF NEBRASKA.

Originally awarded from WSCA Contract 1907

Contract to supply and deliver Verizon Wireless Voice Service, Wireless Broadband Service, Accessories and Equipment, through a prime vendor program to State of Nebraska agencies for the period July 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019.

Payment: 45 days

Purchase Orders for State Agencies, Boards and Commissions for Verizon Wireless must be processed by Administrative Services, Office of the OCIO. Political Subdivisions are responsible for processing Purchase Order directly with the contracted vendor.

(For the File - This RFP and Contract are bid and awarded by the State of Neveda. All backup bids, etc. are retained by the Neveda Department of Administration, State Procurement Office).

(For the File: The WSCA/Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, Inc. Master Price Agreement contract period was effective April 10, 2012. The WSCA/Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, Inc. Participating Addendum for Nebraska became effective on August 1, 2012).

Vendor Contact: Doug Robertson, Senior Manager- Contract Management Address: 15505 Sand Canyon Ave., Attn: Doug Robertson, Irvine, CA 92618

Phone: (949) 246-8700

Email: Doug.Robertson@vzw.com

Local Sales Contact: Kelli Zavala, Government Account Manager

Address: 4600 Innovation Drive, Lincoln, NE 68521 Phone: (402) 450-9990 (m) / (402) 473-6693 (o)

Email: Kelli.Zavala@vzw.com

(08/08/12 djg)

AMENDMENT ONE (1) AS ATTACHED (dio 12/30/14)

WATERIEL ADMINISTRATOR

MATERIEL ADMINISTRATOR

MATERIEL ADMINISTRATOR

MATERIEL ADMINISTRATOR

## STATE OF NEBRASKA SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT

PAGE	ORDER DATE
2 of 2	06/06/19
BUSINESS UNIT	BUYER
65060014	DIANNA GILLILAND (AS)

State Purchasing Bureau 1526 K Street, Suite 130 Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500 Fax: (402) 471-2089

CONTRACT NUMBER 53233 04

AMENDMENT TWO (2) AS ATTACHED (djo 04/27/16)

AMENDMENT THREE (3) AS ATTACHED (sc 10/06/16)

AMENDMENT FOUR (4) AS ATTACHED (fc 09/11/17)

AMENDMENT FIVE (5) AS ATTACHED (ms 06/06/19)

				-	
Line	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Extended Price
1	WIRELESS VOICE AND DATA SERVICES	27,866,994.1200	£Α	1.0000	27,866,994.12
2	NETWORKFLEET PRODUCTS AND SERVICES	40,000.0000	EA	1.0000	40,000.00
	Total Order				27,906,994.12

#### PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

### **Amendment 5**

NASPO ValuePoint (formerly known as WSCA)
WIRELESS SERVICES 2012-2019
Administered by the State of Nevada (hereinafter "Lead State")

MASTER PRICE AGREEMENT
Cellco Partnership DBA Verizon Wireless
Contract Number: 1907
(Hereinafter "Contractor")

And

Participating Entity Name: State of Nebraska (Hereinafter "Participating Entity")

Page 1 of 2

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Nebraska ("Participating Entity"), and Cellco Partnership DBA Verizon Wireless ("Contractor").

WHEREAS, the Lead State (Nevada) has a Contract with the Contractor identified as Contract Number #1907 to provide Verizon Wireless Voice Service, Wireless Broadband Service, Accessories and Equipment for use by state agencies and other entities. The State of Nebraska has entered into a Participating Addendum with the Contractor identified as 53233 O4.

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract specifically state that the contract may be amended per agreement by both parties. The State of Nebraska wishes to continue to take advantage of existing contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows:

Effective July 1, 2019:

- 1. CHANGES: The purpose of this Amendment 5 is as follows:
  - a. Contract term is extended from July 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019.
  - b. Update Primary Participating Entity Contact as follows:

Name	Dianna Gilliland
Address	State of Nebraska
	State Purchasing Bureau
	1526 K Street, Suite 130,
	Lincoln, NE 65809
Telephone	402-471-4193
Fax	402-471-2089
E-mail	Dianna.gilliland@nebraska.gov
i	•

This Participating Addendum and the Master Price Agreement number 1907 (administered by the State of Nevada) together with its exhibits, set forth the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of all previous communications, representations or agreements, whether oral or written, with respect to the subject matter hereof. Terms and conditions inconsistent with, contrary or in addition to the terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Price Agreement, together with its exhibits, shall not be added to or incorporated into this Addendum or the Price Agreement and its exhibits, by any subsequent purchase order or otherwise, and any such attempts to add or incorporate such terms and conditions are hereby rejected. The terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Price Agreement and its exhibits shall prevail and govern in the case of any such inconsistent or additional terms within the Participating State.

The undersigned represents and warrants that he/she has the power and authority to execute this PA, bind the respective Participating Entity, and that the execution and performance of this PA has been duly authorized by all necessary parties

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date of execution by both parties below.

Participating Entity: State of Nebraska	Contractor: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
Authorized Signature:	Authorized Signature:
Name: Doug Carlson	Name://odd Locosano
Title: AS Materiel Administrator	Title: Executive Director, Enterprise and Government Contracts
Date: 6/0/9	Date: April 17, 2019